

🛔 Print This Page

#### NOVEMBER 10, 2023 10:45 AM (EST)

# AM Best Affirms Credit Ratings of Abu Dhabi National Takaful Company P.S.C.

## CONTACTS:

Mehdi Mouhssine Financial Analyst +44 20 7397 0285 mehdi.mouhssine@ambest.com

Jessica Botelho-Young, CA Associate Director, Analytics +44 20 7397 0310 jessica.botelho-young@ambest.com Christopher Sharkey Associate Director, Public Relations +1 908 882 2310 christopher.sharkey@ambest.com

Al Slavin Senior Public Relations Specialist +1 908 882 2318 al.slavin@ambest.com

### **Related Companies**

For information about each company, including the Best's Credit Reports, group members (where applicable) and news stories, click on the company name. An additional purchase may be required.

#### AMB# Company Name

090708 Abu Dhabi National Takaful Company PSC

#### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

LONDON - NOVEMBER 10, 2023 10:45 AM (EST)

**AM Best** has affirmed the Financial Strength Rating of A- (Excellent) and the Long-Term Issuer Credit Rating of "a-" (Excellent) of Abu Dhabi National Takaful Company P.S.C. (ADNTC) (United Arab Emirates). The outlook of these Credit Ratings (ratings) is stable.

The ratings reflect ADNTC's balance sheet strength, which AM Best assesses as very strong, as well as its strong operating performance, limited business profile and appropriate enterprise risk management.

ADNTC's risk-adjusted capitalisation is at the strongest level, as measured by Best's Capital Adequacy Ratio (BCAR) on a combined policyholder and shareholder fund basis. AM Best expects the company's prospective risk-adjusted capitalisation to remain at the strongest level, as ADNTC's strong business growth is expected to be supported by internal capital generation. The company's risk-adjusted capitalisation benefits from its conservative investment strategy, with over 50% of invested assets held in cash and deposits as at year-end 2022, although its exposure to private equity assets attracts elevated risk charges. An offsetting factor in ADNTC's balance sheet strength assessment is its relatively high dependence on reinsurance. However, the associated credit risk is managed through the use of a reinsurance panel of sound financial strength.

ADNTC has a track record of strong operating performance with a five-year (2018-2022) weighted average return-on-equity (ROE) ratio of 13.9%, historically driven by solid underwriting performance within both its general and family (life) takaful portfolios. However, challenges in ADNTC's domestics market, including heightened competition and changes in legislation in recent years, have adversely affected its profitability. In 2022, ADNTC reported AED 18.2 million profit, equivalent to an ROE of 3.3%. The company's family takaful, motor and medical lines, which were the primary drivers of profitability until 2020, reported lower profits, with the company reporting a combined ratio of 113.8%, well above its historical five-year (2018-2022) weighted average of 83.4%. Management actions implemented since 2020, including the restructuring of the family takaful reinsurance programme and strategic diversification of the underwriting portfolio, are expected to contribute toward maintaining the company's strong underwriting performance over the coming years. Improvements in both technical and investment performance have already been observed as at 30 September 2023.

The company has a niche and established position in the UAE insurance market as a successful takaful operator, which is supported by strong and established distribution channels. ADNTC reported strong growth in revenue consecutively at year-end 2022 and as at 30 September 2023 as the company implements an ambitious strategic plan, where it plans to enhance its product and geographic diversification.

This press release relates to Credit Ratings that have been published on AM Best's website. For all rating information relating to the release and pertinent disclosures, including details of the office responsible for issuing each of the individual ratings referenced in this release, please see AM Best's Recent Rating Activity web page. For additional information regarding the use and limitations of Credit Rating opinions, please view Guide to Best's Credit Ratings. For information on the proper use of Best's Credit Ratings, Best's Performance Assessments, Best's Preliminary Credit Assessments and AM Best press releases, please view Guide to Proper Use of Best's Ratings & Assessments. AM Best is a global credit rating agency, news publisher and data analytics provider specialising in the insurance industry. Headquartered in the United States, the company does business in over 100 countries with regional offices in London, Amsterdam, Dubai, Hong Kong, Singapore and Mexico City.



About Us | Advertise | Careers | Contact | Events | Media Relations | Mobile App | Offices | Press Releases | Social Media | Cookie Notice | Legal & Licensing | Privacy Notice | Site Map | Terms of Use Copyright © 2023 A.M. Best Company, Inc. and/or its affiliates. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.